383B.121 ADULT CORRECTIONS FACILITY.

Subdivision 1. **Authority to establish.** To implement the provisions of Laws 1975, chapter 402, section 1, and Laws 1977, chapter 453, section 4, subdivision 3, the Hennepin County Board of Commissioners is authorized to establish and operate a corrections facility in Hennepin County for the confinement of adult males and females as the district court for the Fourth Judicial District shall order confined there for the service of sentences which alone or in combination with any other sentence requires imprisonment for no longer than one year.

- Subd. 2. **Name.** The corrections facility provided for in sections 383B.121 to 383B.129 shall be called the Hennepin County Adult Corrections Facility.
- Subd. 3. **Location, land and buildings.** The corrections facility shall be located in Hennepin County and shall be maintained and operated upon lands and in buildings, structures, and appurtenances thereto as the county has acquired or shall acquire by transfer from or exchange with any municipality within the county, or by purchase, lease, gift, or by the provisions of section 375.181.

History: 1979 c 198 art 3 s 1-3; 1998 c 254 art 2 s 41